The aim of the interest rate risk management policies is to manage the financial charges and to reduce the exposure to interest rate risk
from market fluctuations through the settlement of derivative financial instruments.

The Brazilian subsidiaries exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate risk as a result of their USD debt, use derivative financial instruments
to hedge this risk. Additionally, investments in the Brazilian subsidiaries of EDP Energias do Brasil, whose net assets expressed in BRL are
exposed to exchange rate risks, are monitored through analysis of the evolution of the BRL/EUR exchange rate. Regarding investments in
wind farms of EDP Renováveis in Brazil, the Group also contracted financial derivatives to cover exchange rate exposure of these assets.

Profit or loss
Jun 2016

The EDP Group has a portfolio of interest rate derivatives with maturities up to 12 years. The Group’s Financial Departments undertake
sensitivity analyses of the fair value of financial instruments to interest rate fluctuations. After the hedging effect of the derivatives 52%
of the Group's liabilities are at fixed rate.

103

INTERIM
REPORT
1Q2016

EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2016

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -16,421 16,421 - -
Unhedged debt -19,172 19,172 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 15,446 -15,399
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -208 -9,275 - -

-35,801 26,318 15,446 -15,399

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -16,421 16,421 - -
Unhedged debt -25,070 25,070 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 10,930 -11,497
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 107 -3,278 - -

-41,384 38,213 10,930 -11,497

Thousands of Euros Jun 2016 Dec 2015
Exchange rate risk 164 202
Interest rate risk 6,060 4,870
Diversification effect -220 -240

6,004 4,832

Regarding third-party receivables generated by the Group’s day-to-day business, the credit risk arises essentially from customers default,
which exposure is limited to the energy supplied until the supply interruption occurs. The very criterious credit risk analysis made for new
costumers, as well as the large number of customers and their diversity in terms of sectors of activity are some of the main factors that
mitigate the concentration of counterparty credit risk.

Profit or loss

Based on the debt portfolio engaged by the Group, except for Brazil and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge the